
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Gillian Scott
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 444243
E-mail: g.scott@spelthorne.gov.uk

Please note the revised 
start time of this meeting

Date: 23 October 2018

Notice of meeting

Training Session – 7.00pm 

Prior to the start of the Licensing Committee meeting, members are invited to 
attend a training session primarily on taxi legislation and covering the other 
matters that Licensing Committee is responsible for, with the exception of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

Licensing Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 31 October 2018

Time: 8.00pm or at the end of the Training Session if this is later.

Place: Council Chamber,  Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB

To the members of the Licensing Committee

Councillors:

R.W. Sider BEM (Chairman)
R.O. Barratt (Vice-Chairman)
M.M. Attewell
S.J. Burkmar
S.M. Doran

S.A. Dunn
Q.R. Edgington
T.J.M. Evans
K. Flurry
N.J. Gething

A.T. Jones
J.G. Kavanagh
M.J. Madams
A.J. Mitchell
A. Sapunovas

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.

2.  Minutes 3 - 4
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2018.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council's Code of Conduct for Members. 

4.  Gambling Act Policy - Key Decision 5 - 48
To consider the draft Gambling Act Policy 2019 to 2022 for consultation.

5.  Licensing Act Policy - Key Decision 49 - 90
To consider the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 to 2024 for 
consultation.



Minutes of the Licensing Committee
17 May 2018

Present:
Councillor R.W. Sider BEM (Chairman)
Councillor R.O. Barratt (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

M.M. Attewell
S.J. Burkmar
S.M. Doran
S.A. Dunn

Q.R. Edgington
K. Flurry
N.J. Gething
A.T. Jones

M.J. Madams
A.J. Mitchell

Apologies: Councillors Councillor T.J.M. Evans and Councillor 
J.G. Kavanagh

138/18  Appointment of Chairman 

It was proposed by Councillor R.O. Barratt and seconded by Councillor M.M. 
Attewell and

Resolved that Councillor R.W. Sider BEM be appointed Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the forthcoming Municipal Year 2018/19.

139/18  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2018 were approved as a 
correct record.

140/18  Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

It was proposed by Councillor R.W. Sider BEM and seconded by Councillor 
M.M. Attewell and

Resolved that Councillor R.O. Barratt be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the forthcoming Municipal Year 2018/19.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee

31 October 2018

Title Gambling Act Policy 2019 – 2022 Draft for consultation

Purpose of the report To make a decision
Report Author Rob Thomas
Cabinet Member Councillor Daxa Patel Confidential No
Corporate Priority Clean and Safe Environment
Recommendations Licensing Committee is asked to approve the revised Statement 

of Gambling Policy 2019 – 2022 for consultation in accordance 
with the timetable specified in this report.

Reason for 
Recommendation

Statutory requirement under the Gambling Act 2005.

1. Key issues
1.1 Spelthorne must review its Statement of Gambling Policy at least every three 

years. The current policy will therefore need to be revised this year, and the 
revised version must be published by 3 January 2019 to be brought into effect 
by 31 January 2019.

1.2 Before a revised policy can be published Spelthorne must consult with certain 
stakeholders such as Surrey Police, gambling businesses and other 
organisations affected by gambling activities. There is discretion to consult 
more widely and the list of organisations and groups that will be consulted are 
contained in Annex 2 of the draft policy.

1.3 The written consultation will allow 4 weeks for responses. The proposed 
timescale as outlined in this report will achieve this recommendation. 

1.4 The draft policy has been amended in respect of changes to statutory 
guidance and codes of practice issued by the Gambling Commission since 
the current policy came into effect in 2016. 

1.5 Further guidance was also issued by the Gambling Commission in September 
2016 on casinos, bingo and betting premises, which has also been included in 
the draft policy (bar the detail on casinos).

1.6 A copy of the draft policy is attached at Appendix 1. The proposed 
amendments are highlighted for ease of reference.  They are also required to 
be left in for consultation to enable consultees to easily identify changes being 
made.

1.7 It should be noted that functions in relation to the three year policy statement 
cannot be delegated and remain functions of the Council.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2. Options analysis and proposal
2.1 The preferred option is for Licensing Committee to approve the draft policy so 

that it can go out to consultation with relevant stakeholders in accordance with 
the timetable set out in this report. 

2.2 There is an option for Licensing Committee to amend the policy. However if 
the Committee decides on the latter course of action this may cause a delay 
in starting the consultation process and implementation of the policy beyond 
the required time limit. In any event, suggested amendments can be dealt 
with by way of a consultation response. All councillors will be sent a link to the 
consultation and draft policy as part of the consultation.

2.3 Licensing Committee is asked to approve the revised Statement of Gambling 
Policy 2016 – 2019 for consultation.

3. Financial implications.
3.1 The costs of revising the policy and the consultation exercise will be met 

within existing budgets.
4. Other considerations
4.1 In revising the policy and conducting the required consultation the Council will 

meet the requirements of the 2005 Act.
5. Timetable for implementation
5.1 The proposed timetable is as follows:

 Report to Licensing Committee on 31 October 2018 to obtain approval 
to consult on the revised draft policy.

 Consult with stakeholders between 1 November 2018 and 28 
November 2018.

 Report to Licensing Committee on 5 December 2018 to seek a 
recommendation to adopt a final proposed policy.

 Recommendation to Council on 13 December 2018 to adopt the final 
proposed policy. 

 Publish updated policy and add to Spelthorne’s website by 3 January 
2019 to take effect from 31 January 2019.  

Background papers: There are none

Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Spelthorne’s Gambling Act Policy 2019 – 2022 (draft for consultation)

Page 6



1  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gambling Act 2005 
 

 
 

Spelthorne Borough Council’s 
Statement of Gambling Policy 

2019 - 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Statement: ** *********** 2018 

 

This Statement of Principles was approved by Spelthorne Borough Council on ** *********** 
2018 

All references to the guidance refer to the 5th edition of the Gambling Commission’s 
Guidance to Licensing Authorities, dated September 2015 and updated September 2016 

Page 7



2  

Index 
 
General Statement of Principles 

 
1. Introduction 

 

 
Page No. 

 

1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 3 
1.1.1 The Functions of Licensing Authorities 3 
1.1.2 The Licensing Objectives 4 
1.2 Spelthorne Borough – Local Area Profile 6 
1.3 Consultation 6 
1.4 Declaration 7 
1.5 Responsible authorities 7 
1.5.1 Protection of children 8 
1.6 Interested parties 8 
1.7 Exchange of information 9 
1.8 Enforcement 10 

2. Premises Licences 

2.1 Decision making – general 11 
2.2 Premises “ready for gambling” 12 
2.3 Location 12 
2.32.4 Plan 12 
2.5 Multiple licences/ layout of buildings 13 
2.42.6 Risk assessments: betting premises 14 
2.52.7 Conditions 16 
2.62.8 Door supervisors 16 
2.72.9 Adult gaming centre
[...]
 amendments) ‘Approach to Test 
Purchasing’ when considering making test purchases at gambling premises. 
 
In dealing with test purchase failures, complaints from residents or neighbours and 
anti-social behaviour issues, the Council will have regard to its enforcement policy in 
its approach. This policy is available online. 

 
2. Premises Licences 

 
2.1 Decision making - general 

 

In accordance with Section 153 of the Act, the Council shall aim to permit the use of 
premises for gambling in so far as it thinks it: 

 

 in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the 
Gambling Commission 

 in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission 

 reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives and 

 in accordance with the authority’s statement of licensing policy 
 

This means that we will aim to moderate the impact of gambling on the Borough for 
example by attaching conditions to licences, rather than aiming to prevent it 
altogether. 

 

The Council will not have regard to the expected demand for the facilities which it is 
proposed to provide, nor the likelihood of the applicant obtaining planning permission 
or building regulations approval for the proposal. 

 

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0.83 cm, Hanging:  0.42 cm

Page 18



13  

Moral objections to gambling will not be considered by the Council, as they are not a 
valid reason for rejecting an application for a premises licence. 

 

Each case will be considered on its individual merits. However, in order to assist 
applicants and objectors alike, this section sets out the general factors that will be 
taken into account by the Council when considering applications for premises 
licences. 

2.2 Premises “ready for gambling” 
 

Gambling Commission Guidance states that a licence to use premises for gambling 
should only be issued in relation to premises that the licensing authority can be 
satisfied are going to be ready to be used for gambling in the reaso
[...]
 permit will be required to comply with any Code of Practice 
issued by the Gambling Commission about the location and operation of the 
machines. 

 
3.3 Prize gaming permits 

Page 30



25  

 

Applicants for prize gaming permits should set out the types of gaming that he or 
she is intending to offer. The applicant will be required to demonstrate: 

 

 that they understand the limits to stakes and prizes that are set out in 
Regulations; and 

 that the gaming offered is within the law. 
 

In making its decision on an application for this type of permit the Council does not 
need to have regard to the licensing objectives but will have regard to any 
Gambling Commission guidance. Weight will be given to child protection issues. 
Relevant considerations are likely to include the suitability of the applicant (i.e. if 
the applicant has any convictions which would make them unsuitable to operate 
prize gaming) and the suitability of the premises. Applicants for prize gaming 
permits must disclose any previous relevant convictions to the Council. 

 

The Council may grant or refuse an application for a permit, but will not 
attach any conditions. However, there are four conditions in the Act that permit 
holders must comply with.  These are: 

 

 the limits on participation fees, as set out in regulations; 

 all chances to participate in the gaming must be allocated on the premises on 
which the gaming is taking place and on one day; the game must be played 
and completed on the day the chances are allocated; and the result of the 
game must be made public in the premises on the day that it is played; 

 the prize for which the game is played must not exceed the amount set 
out in regulations (if a money prize), or the prescribed value (if non-monetary 
prize); and 

 participation in the gaming must not entitle the player to take part in any 
other gambling. 

 
3.4 Club gaming and club machine permits 

 
Members clubs (but not commercial clubs) may apply fo
[...]
resemble races or other events. 

 
Vulnerable Persons: - no set definition but likely to mean group to include people who 

gamble more than they want to, people who gamble beyond their means; people who may not 
be able to make informed or balanced decisions about gambling due to a mental impairment, 
alcohol or drugs. 

 
Young Person: - an individual who is over 16 years of age but who is under 18 years of age. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee

31 October 2018

Title Licensing Act Policy 2019 – 2024 Draft for consultation

Purpose of the report To make a decision
Report Author Rob Thomas
Cabinet Member Councillor Daxa Patel Confidential No
Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate priorities but still 

requires a Cabinet decision
Recommendations Licensing Committee is asked to approve the revised Statement 

of Licensing Policy 2019 – 2024 for consultation in accordance 
with the timetable specified in this report.

Reason for 
Recommendation

Statutory requirement under the Licensing Act 2003.

1. Key issues
1.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires a licensing authority to prepare 

and publish a Statement of Policy every five years. Amendments have 
therefore been made to the current policy largely to reflect changes to the 
legislation that have been made since the policy was last reviewed and to 
update statistics contained within the policy. This report is therefore to seek 
approval for the draft Statement of Licensing Policy for 2019 to 2024 to be 
sent out for a consultation with relevant stakeholders.

2. Options analysis and proposal
2.1 The preferred option is for Licensing Committee to approve the draft policy so 

that it can go out to consultation with relevant stakeholders in accordance with 
the timetable set out in this report. 

2.2 There is an option for the Licensing Committee to either amend the proposed 
draft policy or reject it and propose its own version of a draft policy. However, 
the existing policy has served us well and reflects best practice and Central 
Government guidance. The draft policy also takes into account recent 
changes to legislation.

2.3 In any event, suggested amendments can be dealt with by way of a 
consultation response. All councillors will be sent a link to the consultation 
and draft policy as part of the consultation.

2.4 Licensing Committee is asked to approve the revised Statement of Licensing 
Act 2019 – 2024 for consultation.

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



3. Financial implications.
3.1 The costs of revising the policy and the consultation exercise will be met 

within existing budgets.

4. Other considerations
4.1 In revising the policy and conducting the required consultation the Council will 

meet the requirements of the 2005 Act.
4.2 There are no current proposals to change the fee structure under the 2003 

Act, because only Central Government have this authority.

5. Timetable for implementation
5.1 The legislative framework requires that Spelthorne’s Licensing Act Policy be 

reviewed. There will be an opportunity to make further amendments to take 
into account responses made during the consultation process. Any revisions 
will be subject to the approval of Council in December 2018.

5.2 The proposed timetable is as follows:

 Report to Licensing Committee on 31 October 2018 to obtain approval 
to consult on the revised draft policy.

 Consult with stakeholders between 1 November 2018 and 28 
November 2018.

 Report to Licensing Committee on 5 December 2018 to seek a 
recommendation to adopt a final proposed policy.

 Recommendation to Council on 13 December 2018 to adopt the final 
proposed policy. 

 Publish updated policy and add to Spelthorne’s website in January 
2019.  

Background papers: There are none

Appendices: 

Appendix 1 – Spelthorne’s Gambling Act Policy 2019 – 2022 (draft for 
consultation)

Page 50



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
SPELTHORNE BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
STATEME
[...]
                                                                                           
21 
245.7.3 Odours                                                                                                 
22 
245.7.4 Litter                                                                                                     
22 
245.7.5 Reviews in connection with public nuisance                                        
22 
 
245.8 PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM                                       
22 
245.8.1 Children and film exhibitions                                                               
23 

Page 53



4 
 

245.8.2 Children and public entertainment                                                      
23 
245.8.3 Reviews in connection with protection of children from harm             
24 
 
25.9 PUBLIC HEALTH        24 
 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 - List of consultees                                                                           25 
 
Annex 2 - List of useful references and contacts                    27 
 
Annex 3 – Delegation of licensing functions                                                  29 
 
Annex 4 – Criteria for applying a cumulative impact policy                            30       
 
Annex 5 – Summary Review Flowchart      31                                            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



5 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
 
Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires a licensing authority to prepare 
and publish a statement of policy every five years. The legislation was 
amended two years ago to extend the statutory period requiring local 
authorities to review and update their Statement of Licensing Act policies from 
three to five years. However we will keep the policy under review and amend 
in the interim if necessary. 
 
This statement provides information for existing licence holders, those wishing 
to apply for various licences under the Act, and for residents who may have 
views about applications. It also
[...]
and is a proper matter for 
consideration by the Licensing Authority.’)  

  

 Policy must not impose quotas – based on either the number of 
premises or the capacity of those premises – that restrict the 
consideration of any application on its individual merits or which seek to 
impose trading hours in particular areas 

  

  

After publishing a CIA the licensing authority must, within three years, 
consider whether it remains of the opinion set out in the assessment. 

Page 90


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Gambling Act Policy - Key Decision
	SBC GA05 Policy '19-'22 (Draft)

	5 Licensing Act Policy - Key Decision
	469015 - Statement of Licensing policy 2019 to 2024




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Licensing Committee
31 October 2018

Present:
Councillor R.W. Sider BEM (Chairman)
Councillor R.O. Barratt (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

S.J. Burkmar
S.M. Doran
S.A. Dunn

T.J.M. Evans
N.J. Gething
A.T. Jones

M.J. Madams
A.J. Mitchell
A. Sapunovas

Apologies: Councillors  M.M. Attewell and Q.R. Edgington

247/18  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record.

248/18  Disclosures of Interest 

There were none.

249/18  Gambling Act Policy - Key Decision 

The Principal Licensing Officer informed the Committee that the Council’s 
Statement of Gambling Policy had undergone its three year review and the 
revised version would be brought into effect by 31 January 2019.

He summarised the main changes to the Policy which reflected changes to 
statutory guidance and codes of practice issued by the Gambling Commission 
since the current policy came into effect in 2016.

In response to questions from members of the Committee, the Principal 
Licensing Officer clarified that online gambling was regulated by the Gambling 
Commission and the Licensing Authority had no involvement. 

Resolved to approve the revised Statement of Gambling Policy 2019 – 2022 
for consultation. 



Licensing Committee, 31 October 2018 - continued

250/18  Licensing Act Policy - Key Decision 

The Principal Licensing Officer informed the Committee that the Licensing Act 
2003 required the Council to prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing 
Policy every five years.

He highlighted the key amendments made to the Policy including those which 
reflected changes to legislation since the Policy was last reviewed in light of 
the Immigration Act 2016.  

Members asked what the Licensing Authority could do to notify local residents 
if a major festival was planned to take place in the Borough. The Chairman    
offered to ensure that the Council inform local Residents’ Associations if an 
application for a major festival is received.

Resolved to approve the revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – 2024 
for consultation. 


